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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AYUSH 

 

  RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2402 

ANSWERED ON 10
th

 AUGUST, 2021 

 

OPENING OF AYUSH HOSPITALS AND RESEARCH INSTITUTES 

2402  LT.GEN. (DR.) D. P. VATS (RETD.):  

 SHRI VIJAY PAL SINGH TOMAR:  

SHRI P. BHATTACHARYA:  

 SHRI HARNATH SINGH YADAV: 

 

 Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of AYUSH hospitals and research institutes presently functioning in the country; 

 

(b) the funds allocated/ released and achievements/ progress made by them during each of the 

last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise; 

 

(c) whether Government proposes to open more such hospitals and institutes in the country; and  

 

(d) if so, the details and the locations thereof, State-wise including Uttar Pradesh? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH 

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

 

(a): The details of AYUSH hospitals and research institutes presently functioning in the country 

is at Annexure-I.  

(b): Under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), the statement 

of the funds allocated/ released and expenditure reported by States/UTs for upgradation of 

AYUSH hospitals during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise is at 

Annexure-II. Further, the statement of the funds allocated/ budget estimated and actual 

expenditure of the research institutes is at Annexure-III. 

(c) & (d): Under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), there is 

financial assistance for setting up 50 bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals. As per the proposals 

received from various States/UTs through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs), 104 numbers of 

50 bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals have been approved. The State/UT-wise details 

including in Uttar Pradesh is at Annexure-IV. It is also envisaged to establish Central Research 

Institutes of Yoga and Naturopathy in the State of Chhattisgarh, Goa, Jharkhand, Kerala, 

Madhya Pradesh and West Bengal.  
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Annexure-I 

State wise/System wise Number of AYUSH Hospitals as on 1-4-2019 

S. 

No. 

 State / UT Ayurveda   Unani   Siddha   Yoga Naturopathy   Homoeopathy   Sowa-

Rigpa 

 

Total   

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 

A. States/Union Territories  

1 Andhra Pradesh  3 2 0 0 0 3 0 8 

2 Arunachal Pradesh   10 0 0 0 0 2 0 12 

3 Assam   1 0 0 0 0 3 0 4 

4 Bihar  5 1 0 0 0 2 0 8 

5 Chhattisgarh   11 1 0 1 0 3 0 16 

6 Delhi   2 1 0 0 0 2 0 5 

7 Goa   1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 

8 Gujarat   42 0 0 0 0 1 0 43 

9 Haryana   13 1 0 0 0 1 0 15 

10 Himachal Pradesh   33 0 0 0 1 0 0 34 

11 Jammu & Kashmir   1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 

12 Jharkhand 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 3 

13 Karnataka 180 20 0 0 6 18 0 224 

14 Kerala   128 0 1 0 1 34 0 164 

15 Madhya Pradesh   40 4 0 0 0 26 0 70 

16 Maharashtra   77 7 0 0 0 55 0 139 

17 Manipur 2 1 0 2 0 9 0 14 

18 Meghalaya  3 0 0 0 0 7 0 10 

19 Mizoram 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 

20 Nagaland  2 0 0 0 0 2 0 4 

21 Odisha 8 0 0 0 0 6 0 14 

22 Punjab   38 1 0 0 0 3 0 42 

23 Rajasthan   117 11 0 1 2 6 0 137 

24 Sikkim 2 0 0 0 0 2 1 5 

25 Tamil Nadu   2 1 289 1 0 1 0 294 

26 Tripura   3 0 0 1 0 3 0 7 

27 Uttar Pradesh   1788 183 0 0 0 9 0 1980 

28 Uttarakhand   427 3 0 0 0 0 0 430 

29 West Bengal   6 2 0 0 0 16 1 25 

30 A&N Island 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 5 

31 Chandigarh  1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 

32 Dadra & Nagar 

Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

33 Daman & Diu 2 0 0 1 0 3 0 6 

34 Lakshadweep 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 

35 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

36 Telangana 4 3 0 0 1 3 0 11 

  TOTAL(A)  2956 245 291 8 11 226 2 3739 

B. CGHS & Central 

Government 

Organizations 

19 7 6 1 3 6 0 42 

 TOTAL(A+B) 2975 252 297 9 14 232 2 3781 

Source: “AYUSH IN INDIA- 2019” (Annual Statistical Publication of the Ministry of Ayush) 
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Research institutes under Ministry of AYUSH presently functioning in the country 

 

Sl. No. Name of Research Institutes 

 

1 Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences, New Delhi  

 

2 Central Council for Research in Unani Medicine, New Delhi 

 

3 Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy, New Delhi 

 

4 Central Council for Research in Siddha, Chennai 

 

5 Central Council for Research in Yoga & Naturopathy, New Delhi 
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Annexure-II 

 

Status of funds allocated/released during each of the last three years & the current year 

and expenditure reported by the States/UTs for upgradation of AYUSH Hospitals under 

NAM 

 

(Rs. in Lakhs) 

Sl. 

No. 
State / UT 

Year 2018-19 Year 2019-20 Year 2020-21 

Allocated / 

Released - 

Central 

Share 

Expenditure 

reported by 

States / UTs  

Allocated / 

Released - 

Central 

Share 

Expenditur

e reported 

by States / 

UTs  

Allocate

d / 

Released 

- Central 

Share 

Expendit

ure 

reported 

by States 

/ UTs  

1 
Andaman & 

Nicobar Islands 
45.28  

41.89  
44.75  

24.24  
50.93  

9.23  

2 Andhra Pradesh 48.12  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

3 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
4.05  

4.05  
4.05  

0.00  
3.35  

0.00  

4 Assam 81.36  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

5 Bihar 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

6 Chandigarh 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

7 Chhattisgarh 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

8 

Dadra & Nagar 

Haveli and 

Daman & Diu 

23.07  

0.00  

26.66  

0.00  

0.00  

0.00  

9 Ladakh 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

10 Delhi 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

11 Goa 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

12 Gujarat 75.96  67.82  75.20  36.28  0.00  0.00  

13 Haryana 47.10  24.95  19.22  1.80  0.00  0.00  

14 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
213.26  

204.83  
112.50  

71.55  
0.00  0.00  

15 
Jammu & 

Kashmir 
2.52  

2.52  
2.43  

2.43  
0.00  

0.00  

16 Jharkhand 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

17 Karnataka 1,107.72  1,107.72  530.95  425.45  509.50  9.24  

18 Kerala 1,438.51  1,028.05  383.70  383.70  821.77  806.77  

19 Lakshadweep 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

20 Madhya Pradesh 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  
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21 Maharashtra 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

22 Manipur 174.96  112.50  19.98  0.00  73.98  0.00  

23 Mizoram 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  97.40  0.00  

24 Meghalaya 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

25 Nagaland 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

26 Odisha 7.85  0.00  37.97  0.00  0.00  0.00  

27 Puducherry 2.00  2.00  2.00  1.62  0.00  0.00  

28 Punjab 18.72  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

29 Rajasthan 36.00  19.20  20.85  20.85  0.00  0.00  

30 Sikkim 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

31 Tamil Nadu 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

32 Telanagana 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

33 Tripura 50.65  15.14  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

34 Uttar Pradesh 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

35 Uttarakhand 14.40  14.40  21.645  18.188  0.00  0.00  

36 West Bengal 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

Total 3,391.53  2,645.06  1,301.90  986.10  1,556.92  825.23  

 

No funds have been released during 2021-22.                                             
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Annexure-III  

Status of funds allocated and actual expenditure of Research Institutes during each of the 

last three years and the current year 

(Rs.in Crore) 

Sl. 

No 

Name of 

Council 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Allocat

ion/Bu

dget 

Estima

te 

Actual 

Expen

diture 

Allocat

ion/Bu

dget 

Estima

te 

Actual 

Expen

diture 

Allocat

ion/Bu

dget 

Estima

te 

Actual 

Expen

diture 

Allocat

ion/Bu

dget 

Estima

te 

Actual 

Expen

diture 

1 Grant to 

Central 

Council for 

Research in 

Ayurvedic 

Sciences 

286.41 267.03 288.50 280.68 273.00 264.16 328.27 98.02 

2 Grant to 

Central 

Council for 

Research in 

Unani 

Medicine 

147.00 145.50 159.54 159.54 164.05 164.05 167.79 80.60 

3 Grant to 

Central 

Council for 

Research in 

Homoeopathy 

113.50 109.14 128.83 128.83 130.50 130.50 167.58 34.45 

4 Grant to 

Central 

Council for 

Research in 

Yoga & 

Naturopathy 

30.56 30.56 62.45 61.71 48.30 48.30 59.70 29.85 

5 Grant for 

Central 

Councils for 

Research in 

Siddha 

31.50 30.04 33.00 33.00 35.30 35.30 36.77 18.39 

  Total  608.97 582.27 672.32 663.76 651.15 642.31 760.11 261.31 
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Annexure-IV 

The State/UT wise list of up to 50-bedded integrated AYUSH Hospitals approved under 

NAM from 2014-15 to 2020-21 

Sl. 

No. 
State/UT 

No of Hospitals 

Approved 
Name of the Location/District 

1 Andaman & Nicobar Island 1 Port Blair 

2 Andhra Pradesh 2 
Kakinada 

Visakhapatnam. 

3 Assam 2 
Goalpara  

Majuli  

4 Bihar 1 Patna  

5 Chandigarh 1 Sector -34, Chandigarh 

6 Chhattisgarh 8 

Janjgir Champa  

Mahasamund  

Koria  

Korba  

Kanker  

Narayanpur  

Bijapur  

Dantewada  

7 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1 Silvasa 

8 Goa 2 
North Goa. 

South Goa 

9 Gujarat 2 
Surendernagar 

Bardoli, Surat District 

10 Haryana 1 Hisar 

11 Himachal Pradesh 2 
Kullu 

Mandi 

12 Jammu & Kashmir 5 

Kishtwar 

Kupwara 

Bilawar 

Kulgam 

Samba 

13 Jharkhand 1 Itki, Ranchi 

14 Karnataka 2 
Gadag 

Mangalore 

15 Kerala 2 
Chalakkudy, Thrissur District 

Mattannur, Kannur District 

16 Lakshadweep 1 Kavaratti 

17 Maharashtra 4 

Nandurbar 

Sindhudurg 

Pune 

Ahmednagar 

18 Manipur 4 

Moreh, Chandel  

Churancandpur  

Kwakeithel Konjeng Leikai 

Kangpokpi  

19 Madhya Pradesh 5 Bhopal 
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Indore 

Narsinghpur 

Chitrakoot, Satna District 

Mandleshwar, Khargone District 

20 Meghalaya 2 

Sohra (Cherapunje), CHC, East 

Khasi Hills 

Umtrew Village, Ri Bhoi District 

21 Mizoram 1 Aizawl  

22 Nagaland 4 

Noklak, Tuensang  

Razha, Chedema 

Sapangya (Chungtia) 

Yachem, Longleng 

23 Odisha 3 

Dhenkanal 

Behrampur 

Balasore 

24 Puducherry 2 
Villanur  

Yanam  

25 Punjab 2 
Moga 

Mohali 

26 Rajasthan 6 

Bhilwara 

Ajmer 

Churu 

Bikaner 

Jaipur 

Sikar 

27 Sikkim 1 Kyongsa, West Sikkim 

28 Tamil Nadu 3 

Theni District 

Thiruvannamalai, 

Pudukkottai 

29 Telangana 3 

Anantgiri, Rangareddy Distt. 

Jayashankar Bhupalpalli District. 

Siddipet Head Quarters 

30 Tripura 2 
Paradise Chowmuhani, Agartala 

Belonia 

31 Uttar Pradesh 23 

Bulandshahar 

Bilhour, Kanpur 

West Kalli, Lucknow 

Badrasi, Varanasi 

Nawab Ganj, Bareilly 

Basti 

Sirathu Koushambi 

Sonbhadra 

Orai Jalaun 

Sant kabir Nagar 

Saharanpur 

Deoria 

Lalitpur 

Amethi 

Kanpur Dehat 
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Firozpur, Balia District 

Maharajganj 

Raibarelly 

Agara 

Baghpat 

Fatehpur 

Shravasti 

Unnao 

32 Uttrakhand 3 

Haldwani 

Jakhnidhar, Tehri 

Tanakpur, Champawat 

33 West Bengal 2 
Topsikhata, Alipurduar District. 

Paschim Midnapur  

 Total 104  

 

***** 
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